# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $\mathcal{A}\,U\,G\,U\,S\,T\,\mathcal{A}$ :

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

# **RESOLVES**

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

#### Chapter 3.

Resolve for authenticating the Probate Records of the County of Cumberland.

Preamble.

Whereas a part of the Records in the Probate office for the County of Cumberland, during the last sickness of the late John L. Megquier, late Register of Probate for said County, were not duly authenticated by the signing of his name thereto,

Resolved, That the Register of Probate who Register to certi-shall be appointed by the Governor and Council, for fy records not said County of Cumberland, as the successor to the heretofore certi-said County of Cumberland, as the successor to the said John L. Megquier deceased, shall be, and hereby is, authorized to examine and certify all such Probate records, for said County, as were not duly certified by the said Megquier, previous to his decease, and, when so certified, they shall have the same force and validity as if they had been duly authenticated by the said Megquier while living and in office.

[Approved January 24, 1840.]

#### Chapter 4.

Resolve in favor of Henry L. Noyes.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treas-Henry L. Noyes, ury of the State to Henry L. Noyes of Waterford, pension, \$48. the sum of four dollars per month for one year for an injury sustained by him, while doing military duty.

[Approved January 25, 1840.]